of	inmates	released	 15	 1000	 1120	 1500	

1.2. No	of	Talakayans	conducted	 0	 2	 2	 3	
1.3. No.	of	Evaluation	and	Monitoring	

conducted	
2	 4	 4	 8	

GOOD	STORIES	

• We	were	able	to	conduct	sixty-two	(62)	jail	visits	in	Cebu	this	year	and	trained	a	total	of	one	
hundred	fifty	two	(152)	paralegal	aides.		

• In	Legazpi	City	Jail,	we	conducted	a	total	of	five	(5)	jail	visits	in	2015	and	trained	twenty-six	
(26)	paralegal	aides.		

• As	a	result	of	our	intervention,	the	Paralegal	Officers	of	Cebu	City	Jail	–	Male	Dormitory	has	
reported	1,598	releases	from	2014	to	October	2015	with	assistance	from	HLAF	trained	PLA's.

[...]

And	this	is	often	what	causes	the	clogging	of	the	dockets	in	our	courts—since	
77%	of	the	cases	in	courts	are	criminal	cases—leading	to	the	congestion	in	our	jails.	

According	to	the	Bureau	of	Jail	Management	and	Penology	(BJMP),	as	of	September	2015,	
they	have	been	managing	four	hundred	and	sixty	four	(464)	jails	throughout	the	Philippines.	
The	total	capacity	of	our	jails	is	twenty	thousand	one	hundred	and	sixty	(20,160).	As	of	the	
said	date,	 the	total	number	of	 inmates	 is	ninety	 four	thousand	three	hundred	and	twenty	
(94,320).	 This	 means	 that	 our	 jails	 have	 a	 four	 hundred	 and	 sixty	 seven	 percent	 (467%)	
congestion	rate.	

The	BJMP	states	that	in	order	to	function	optimally,	they	would	need	thirty	three	thousand	
personnel.	However,	 they	currently	have	eleven	 thousand	 (11,000).	The	 ideal	 ratio	of	one	
BJMP	 personnel	 to	 detainee	 is	 1:7	 detainees.	 Currently,	 the	 ratio	 is	 at	 1:40.	 As	 for	 jail	
paralegal	officers,	the	ratio	is	supposed	to	be	1:500,	provided	the	jail	paralegal	officer	would	
not	be	assigned	any	other	 function.

[...]

able	 to	 conduct	 the	 follow-up	 of	 fifty-eight	 (58)	 cases	 as	 stated	 in	 the	 statistics	 report.	
Among	these,	twelve	(12)	are	female	detainees.	They	were	able	to	facilitate	the	release	two	
(2)	 detainees	 and	 conduct	 ten	 (10)	 jail	 visits.	 They	 were	 able	 to	 conduct	 nineteen	 (19)	
lectures	that	benefitted	one	hundred	and	eighty-three	(183)	detainees.	

The	releases	are	only	minimal	because	each	student	was	able	to	conduct	only	(2)	court	visits	
at	 the	 most,	 to	 follow-up	 the	 cases.	 There	 are	 several	 cases	 that	 potentially	 may	 be	
provisionally	dismissed	provided	the	data	are	given	to	the	Public	Attorney’s	Office	for	their

[...]

• Targets	and	Accomplishments	(table)	

Indicator	 Target	 	 Q1	 Q2	 Q3	 Q4	 Total	
Number	of	Jail	Visits	Conducted	 48	 	 17	 13	 19	 13	 62	

• Good	Stories	and	Accomplishments	

We	were	able	to	conduct	sixty-two	(62)	jail	visits	in	Cebu	this	year	and	trained	a	total	of	one	

hundred	fifty	two	(152)	paralegal	aides.	 In	Legazpi	City	Jail,	we	conducted	a	total	of	five	(5)	 jail	
visits	 in	2015	and	trained	twenty-six	 (26)	paralegal	aides.	As	a	 result	of	our	 intervention,	Cebu	
City	 Jail	 –	Male	Dormitory	has	 reported	1,598	 releases	 from	2014	 to	October	2015	with	HLAF